



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JANA MASTER FUND, LTD.,)
A Cayman Islands exempted company,)
)
Plaintiff,)
) Civil Action No. 3447-CC
v.)
)
CNET NETWORKS, INC.,)
A Delaware corporation,)
)
Defendant.)

**PLAINTIFF'S OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP
Martin P. Tully (#465)
David J. Teklits (#3221)
James D. Honaker (#4267)
Kevin M. Coen (#4775)
1201 North Market Street
P.O. Box 1347
Wilmington, Delaware 19899-1347
(302) 658-9200
*Attorneys for Plaintiff
JANA Master Fund, Ltd.*

OF COUNSEL:

Marc Weingarten
William Cassin
Schulte Roth & Zabel LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, NY
(212) 756-2000

February 4, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. Background.....	4
B. The Bylaw Provisions Concerning Director Nominations And Other Stockholder Business Proposals Presented At Annual Meetings Of CNET Stockholders.....	8
1. Director Nominations.....	8
2. Other Business Proposals.....	10
3. Effect Of The Incumbents’ Reading Of The Bylaws.....	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. THE MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS STANDARD.....	14
II. THE NOMINATION BYLAW DOES NOT IMPOSE ANY VALID RESTRICTIONS ON JANA’S RIGHT TO NOMINATE DIRECTOR CANDIDATES.....	14
A. The Unambiguous Terms Of The Nomination Bylaw Do Not Apply To JANA’s Nominees.....	15
B. Even If The Director Nomination Bylaw Were Ambiguous, The Bylaw Cannot Be Interpreted To Impose Any Restrictions On JANA’s Right To Nominate Candidates.....	17
C. If The Nomination Bylaw Were Read As The Incumbents Urge, It Would Be Invalid Under Delaware Law.	19
1. The \$1,000 And One-Year Restrictions Do Not Advance The Salutary Purpose Of An Advance Notice Bylaw.....	20
2. The Real, Discriminatory Purpose Of The \$1,000 And One- Year Restrictions Violates Delaware Law.....	22
3. Even If The Discriminatory Purpose Were Valid, The \$1,000 And One-Year Restrictions Are Invalid Because	

	They Do Not Bear A Reasonable Relationship To That Purpose.....	24
III.	THE 14A-8 BYLAW DOES NOT IMPOSE ANY VALID RESTRICTIONS ON JANA’S RIGHT TO PRESENT ITS PROPOSALS.	25
	A. The Unambiguous Terms Of The 14a-8 Bylaw Do Not Apply To JANA’s Proposals.	25
	B. Even If The 14a-8 Bylaw Could Be Read As The Incumbents Urge, It Would Be Invalid Under Delaware Law.	30
	CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Bershad v. Curtiss-Wright Corp.</i> , 535 A.2d 840 (Del. 1987)	22, 29
<i>Blasius Indus. Inc. v. Atlas Corp.</i> , 564 A.2d 651 (Del. Ch. 1988).....	19
<i>Campbell v. Loew's Inc.</i> , 134 A.2d 852 (Del. Ch. 1957).....	16
<i>Datapoint Corp. v. Plaza Sec. Co.</i> , 496 A.2d 1031 (Del. 1985)	20, 24
<i>Desert Equities Inc. v. Morgan Stanley Leveraged Equity Fund, II, L.P.</i> , 624 A.2d 1199 (Del. 1993)	14
<i>Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc. v. Jaffari</i> , 727 A.2d 286 (Del. 1999)	16
<i>Guiricich v. Emtrol</i> , 449 A.2d 232 (Del. 1982)	23
<i>Harrah's Entm't, Inc. v. JCC Holding Co.</i> , 802 A.2d 294 (Del. Ch. 2002).....	18, 20, 23
<i>Hubbard v. Hollywood Park Realty Enters.</i> , 1991 WL 3151 (Del. Ch.)	20-21, 30
<i>Melzer v. CNET Networks, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 3023-CC	7-8
<i>Mercier v. Inter-Tel (Delaware) Inc.</i> , 929 A.2d 786 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	23, 32
<i>Mesaba Holdings, Inc.</i> , SEC No-Action Letter, 2001 WL 473705	28
<i>Nomad Acquisition Corp. v. Damon Corp.</i> , 1988 WL 383667 (Del. Ch.)	21
<i>Openwave Systems, Inc. v. Harbinger Capital Partners Master Fund I, Ltd.</i> , 924 A.2d 228 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	18, 21, 29

<i>Rohe v. Reliance Training Network, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 1038190 (Del. Ch.)	28
<i>Sassano v. CIBC World Markets Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 152582 (Del. Ch.)	14
<i>State of Wis. Inv. Bd. v. Peerless Sys. Corp.</i> , 2000 WL 1805376 (Del. Ch.)	19

STATUTES

8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 109(a).....	30
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 109(b)	19
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 141(k)	28
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 211(b)	19, 30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amendments to Rules on Shareholder Proposals, Exchange Act Release No. 34-40018, (CCH), (May 21, 1998).....	31
Disclosure Regarding Nominating Committee Functions and Communications Between Security Holders and Boards of Directors, Exchange Act Release No. 34-48825 (Jan. 1, 2004)	16

RULES

Court of Chancery Rule 12(c).....	14
17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-8.....	Passim
